● International revenues increased approximately $750,000, or 2.9%, and $2.6 million, or 5.2%, for the three and six
months, respectively, primarily due to increases in the number of restaurants and increases in comparable sales of 6.8%
and 7.2%, calculated on a constant dollar basis. This was somewhat offset by the negative impact of foreign currency
exchange rates.

Operating Highlights

The tables below adjust income before income taxes on a reporting segment basis to exclude the Legal Settlement:

*Income before income taxes was reduced by FOCUS costs in all periods presented. The 2015 costs were $1.2 million and $2.8
million higher for the three- and six-month periods, respectively. Diluted earnings per share were reduced $0.03 and $0.04 over
the prior year three- and six-month periods, respectively. For additional information, see our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the three and six months ended June 28, 2015.

   Three Months Ended

As Reported   Legal   Adjusted   Adjusted
June 28, Settlement June 28, June 29, Increase

(In thousands)   2015   expense   2015   2014   (Decrease)

Domestic company-owned restaurants $ 14,617 $ - $ 14,617 $ 10,651 $ 3,966
Domestic commissaries 10,702 - 10,702 6,846 3,856
North America franchising 20,054 - 20,054 17,882 2,172
International 2,279 - 2,279 1,903 376
All others (117 ) - (117 ) (442 ) 325
Unallocated corporate expenses (29,949 ) 12,278 (17,671 ) (10,702 ) (6,969 )
Elimination of intersegment losses (profits)   (55 )   -   (55 )   98   (153 )
Total income before income taxes*   $ 17,531   $ 12,278   $ 29,809   $ 26,236   $ 3,573

   Six Months Ended

As Reported   Legal Adjusted Adjusted
June 28, Settlement June 28, June 29, Increase

(In thousands)   2015   expense   2015   2014   (Decrease)

Domestic company-owned restaurants $ 33,097 $ - $ 33,097 $ 23,936 $ 9,161
Domestic commissaries 22,502 - 22,502 17,277 5,225
North America franchising 42,373 - 42,373 37,366 5,007
International 3,623 - 3,623 2,635 988
All others 326 - 326 148 178
Unallocated corporate expenses (47,154 ) 12,278 (34,876 ) (23,163 ) (11,713 )
Elimination of intersegment losses (profits)   (800 )   -   (800 )   (553 )   (247 )
Total income before income taxes*   $ 53,967   $ 12,278   $ 66,245   $ 57,646   $ 8,599

Second quarter 2015 income before income taxes increased approximately $3.6 million, or 13.6%, excluding the $12.3 million
Legal Settlement. This increase was primarily due to the following:

● Domestic company-owned restaurants increased approximately $4.0 million primarily due to higher profits from the 7.4%
increase in comparable sales and from lower commodity costs. The market price for cheese averaged $1.63 per pound
for the second quarter of 2015, compared to $2.13 per pound in the prior year.

● Domestic commissaries income increased approximately $3.9 million primarily due to a higher margin and incremental